MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 161.

An Act to amend Section sixty-one of Chapter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to Records of Stallions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section sixty-one of chapter thirty-eight of the Sec. 61, ch 33, R. S. amended. Sect. 1. Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "bred," in the sixth line, the following: 'and it shall be the duty of such register to record such certificate in a book kept for that purpose; copies of such certificate, duly certified by such register, may be used in evidence, the same as the original, in any court in this state. The fee of the register for recording, and for each certificate, shall be twenty-five cents,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 61. The owner or keeper of any stallion for breed- Record of adve ing purposes before advertising, by written or printed notices, be filed with the service thereof, shall file a certificate with the register of deeds. deeds in the county where said stallion is owned, or kept, stating the name, color, age and size of the same, together with the pedigree of said stallion, as fully as attainable, and the name of the person by whom he was bred. be the duty of such register to record such certificate in a book kept for that purpose; copies of such certificate, duly certified by such register, may be used in evidence, the same as the original, in any court in this state. The fee of the _fee. register for recording, and for each certificate, shall be twenty-Whoever neglects to make and file such certifi- -penalty for cate shall recover no compensation for said services, and if he knowingly and wilfully makes and files a false certificate of the statements aforesaid, he forfeits one hundred dollars, to be recovered by complaint, indictment or action of debt, for the county where the offence is committed.'

-certificate to

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1889.